P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 2 Page 1 of 2

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

COMMUNITIES SERVED:

Alexandria Bellevue Boone County Bromley

Campbell County Cold Spring Covington Crescent Park

Crescent Springs Crestview Crestview Hills Crittenden

Dayton Dry Ridge Edgewood Elsmere

Erlanger Florence Fort Mitchell Fort Thomas

Fort Wright Gallatin County Glencoe Grant County Highland Heights

Independence Kenton County Kenton Vale Lakeside Park

Latonia Lakes Ludlow Newport Park Hills

Southgate Taylor Mill Union Villa Hills Walton

Warsaw Wilder Woodlawn PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 1 8 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1),

BY: FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No.

Issued: August 28, 1987

9788.

Effective: August 18, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

C1281

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 2 Page 1 of 2

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

COMMUNITIES SERVED:

Alexandria Bellevue Boone County Bromley

Campbell County Cold Spring Covington Crescent Park

Crescent Springs Crestview Crestview Hills Crittenden

Dayton Dry Ridge Edgewood Elsmere

Erlanger Florence Fort Mitchell Fort Thomas

Fort Wright Gallatin County Glencoe Grant County Highland Heights

Independence Kenton County Kenton Vale Lakeside Park

Latonia Lakes Ludlow Newport Park Hills

Southgate Taylor Mill (N) Union Villa Hills Walton

> Warsaw Wilder Woodlawn

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Rando yon, President

010.8

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 2 Page 1 of 2

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

COMMUNITIES SERVED:

Alexandria Bellevue Boone County Bromley

Campbell County Cold Spring Covington Crescent Park

Crescent Springs Crestview Crestview Hills Crittenden

Dayton Dry Ridge Edgewood Elsmere

Erlanger Florence Fort Mitchell Fort Thomas

Fort Wright
Gallatin County
Glencoe
(T) Grant County
Highland Heights

Independence Kenton County Kenton Vale Lakeside Park

Latonia Lakes Ludlow Newport Park Hills

Southgate Taylor Mill Villa Hills Walton

Warsaw Wilder Woodlawn PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APR 1 8 1986

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (2)

BY: g. Xeoghegan

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated April 18, 1986 in Case No. 9371.

Issued: May 7, 1986

Herebonn Effective: April 18, 1986

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

01.81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 2 Page 2 of 2

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

RATES APPLICABLE TO SERVICE AREA

RATE DESIGNATION	Sheet No.	Bill No.
STANDARD		
RATE CS, General Service	4	241
RATE F, Firm Use	12	242
RATE OP, Off Peak	13	261
CURTAILMENT PLAN (For Management of Available Gas Supplies)	14	
CHARGE FOR RECONNECTION OF SERVICE	16	
RATE IP, Rate for Incremental Pricing	17	
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE	18	
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	19	
BAD CHECK CHARGE	20	
RATE TS, Transportation Service	21	218
RATE CF, Experimental Competitive Fuel Service	24	219
. RIDERS		
PINER Y Main Extension Policy	6	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

AUG 1 8 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1),

BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: August 28, 1987

Effective: August 18, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randoyph, President

C12.81

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 107 Brent Spence Square Covington, Kentucky 41011

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

RATES APPLICABLE TO SERVICE AREA

RATE DESIGNATION	Sheet No.	B111 No.
STANDARD		
RATE GS, General Service	4	231 (T)
RATE F, Firm Use	12	232 (T)
RATE OP, Off Peak	13	230 (十)
CURTAILMENT PLAN (For Management of Available Gas Supplies)	14	
CHARGE FOR RECONNECTION OF SERVICE	16	
RATE IP, Rate for Incremental Pricing	17	
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE	18	
CAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	19	
BAD CHECK CHARGE	20	
RATE TS, Transportation Service	21	268 (T)
RATE CF, Experimental Competitive Fuel Service	24	275 (T)
RIDERS		
RIDER X. Main Extension Policy	6	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

010-87

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 2 Page 2 of 2

GAS SERVICE

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES SERVED AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

RATES APPLICABLE TO SERVICE AREA

RATE DESIGNATION	Sheet No.	Bill No.
	STANDARD	
RATE GS, General Service	. 4	250
RATE F, Firm Use	. 12	235
RATE OP, Off Peak	. 13	259
CURTAILMENT PLAN (For Management of Available Gas Supplies)	. 14	
CHARGE FOR RECONNECTION OF SERVICE	. 16	
RATE IP, Rate for Incremental Pricing	. 17	
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE	. 18	
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	. 19	
BAD CHECK CHARGE	. 20	
RATE TS, Transportation Service	. 21	228
RATE CF, Experimental Competitive Fuel Service	. 24	265 (T)
	RIDERS	
RIDER X, Main Extension Policy	. 6	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APR 1 8 1986

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: g Loog Regan

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated April 18, 1986 in Case No.

9371. Issued: May 7, 1986

Effective: April 18, 1986

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

C181

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 One Hundred Thirty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancelling and Superseding One Hundred Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 241

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month:

All gas used

Residential Service Non-Residential Service \$4.50 \$6.00

13.91¢ plus

Base Rate

Total Rate

equals 48.04¢ per 100 cu. ft.

Gas Cost

Adjustment

34.13¢

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Seculations of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Seculations effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

AUG 1 8 1987

PURSUAN: 10 007 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: August 28, 1987

Effective: August 18, 1987

sound by J. H. Randolph, President

(I)

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 One Hundred Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancelling and Superseding One Hundred Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 231

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month: Residential Service Non-Residential Service

\$4.50

\$6.00

Base Rate

Gas Cost Adjustment

Total Rate

All gas used

13.80¢ plus

34.13¢

equals 47.93¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by I aw IC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randgyph, President

09.87

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
One Hundred twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4
Cancelling and Superseding
One Hundred Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 250

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month:

Residential Service Non-Residential Service \$4.50 \$6.00

Base Rate

Gas Cost Adjustment

Total Rate

All gas used

14.49¢ plus

34.13¢

equals 48.62¢ per 100 cu. ft.

in accordance

I

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SY: 9. Xeoghezan

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 9029-K.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

AlKandolph

C1,81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 One Hundred Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancelling and Superseding One Hundred Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 250

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month:

Residential Service Non-Residential Service \$4.50 \$6.00

Base Rate

Gas Cost Adjustment

Total Rate

All gas used

14.49¢ plus

33.57¢

equals 48.06¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks. minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > APR 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

1987 in Case No. Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated March 19

Issued: March 30, 1987

Effective: April 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
One Hundred Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4
Cancelling and Superseding
One Hundred Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 250

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month:

Residential Service Non-Residential Service \$4.50

\$6.00

Base Rate

Gas Cost Adjustment

Total Rate

All gas used

14.49¢ p

34.91¢

equals 49.40¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

plus

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JAN 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated December 17, 1986 in Case No. 9029-1.

Issued: December 22, 1986

Effective: January 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

C4-81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 One Hundred Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancelling and Superseding One Hundred Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4

BILL NO. 250

RATE GS

GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Customer Charge per month:

Residential Service
Non-Residential Service

\$4.50

\$6.00

Base Rate

Gas Cost Adjustment

Total Rate

All gas used

14.49¢ plus

36.38¢

equals 50.87¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 01 1986

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 26, 1986 in Case No. 9029-H.

Issued: October 1, 1986

Effective: October 1, 1986

Issued by J. M. Randolph, President

c1.81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Sixty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancelling and Superseding Sixty-third Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 242

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost
Adjustment Total Rate

All Firm Use

7.39¢ plus

34.13¢

equals 41.52¢ per 100 cu. ft.

(I)

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

AUG 1 8 1987

PURSUANT 10 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: August 28, 1987

Effective: August 18, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randomph, President

6,081

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Sixty-third Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancelling and Superseding Sixty-second Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 232

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost

Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate

All Firm Use

7.28¢ plus

34.13¢ equals 41.41¢ per 100 cu. ft.

R

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Deoghegan

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Rapdolph, President

09,81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Sixty-second Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancelling and Superseding Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 235

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate

All Firm Use

7.97¢ plus 34.13¢

equals 42.10¢ per 100 cu. ft.

T

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JUL 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 9029-K.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

Handolph

C,7,81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancelling and Superseding Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 235

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost Total Rate Base Rate Adjustment

All Firm Use

7.97€ alus 33.57€

equals 41.54¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

APR 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 307 KAR 5:011

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated March 19, 1987 in Case No. 9029-J.

Issued: March 30, 1987

Effective: April 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Sixtieth Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancelling and Superseding Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 235

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate

All Firm Use

7.97¢

34.91¢

42.88¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

equals

Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JAN 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 80/ KAR 5:011. SECTION, 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated December 17, 1986 in Case No. 9029-1.

Issued: December 22, 1986

Issued by J. H. Randovph, President

Effective: January 2, 1987

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 12
Cancelling and Superseding
Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 12

BILL NO. 235

RATE F

Special Contract - Firm Use

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Gas Cost
Adjustment

7.97¢ plus

Adjustment

Gas Cost
Adjustment

Total Rate

44.35¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or \$1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

All Firm Use

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 01 1986

PURSUANT TO 8U/ KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 26, 1986 in Case No. 9029-H.

Issued: October 1, 1986

Effective: October 1, 1986

Issued by S. H. Randolph President

01-81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancelling and Superseding Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 261

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- (1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service;
- (2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

Gas Cost

Base Rate
Adjustment

All gas used

4.42¢ plus 34.13¢ equals 38.55¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by SERWICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 1 8 1987

PURSUAIN TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1),

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No. 9786.

Issued: August 28, 1987

Effective: August 18, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

010.81

(I)

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 13
Cancelling and Superseding
Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 230

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- (1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service;
- (2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

All gas used

Base Rate

Gas Cost
Adjustment

Total Rate

4.31¢ plus 34.13¢ equals 38.44¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011, SECTION 9 (2)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

c9.87

R

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancelling and Superseding Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 259

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- (1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service;
- (2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

 Base Rate
 Adjustment
 Total Rate

 All gas used
 5.00¢ plus
 34.13¢ equals
 39.13¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Gas Cost

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE RECULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: September 1

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 9029-K.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

Mancoyel

C1.81

I

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancelling and Superseding Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 259

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Cas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- (1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service;
- (2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

Gas Cost Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate All gas used 5.00¢ plus 33.57€ equals 38.57¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > APR 01 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

March 19 1987 in Case No. Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated 9029-J.

Issued: March 30, 1987

Effective: April 1, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randorph, President

C7.87

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancelling and Superseding Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 259

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

(1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate CS, General Service;

Base Rate

(2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

All gas used 5.00¢ plus 34.91¢ equals 39.91¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Gas Cost

Adjustment

with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the

Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

Total Rate

JAN 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated December 17, 1986 in Case No. 9029-1.

Issued: December 22, 1986

Effective: January 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

C4.81

R

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancelling and Superseding Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 13

BILL NO. 259

RATE OP

Off Peak

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied by thirty (30).

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- (1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service;
- (2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following:

Gas Cost Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate All gas used 5.00¢ plus 36.38¢ equals 41.38¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff.

Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > OCT 01 1986

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 26, 1986 in Case No. 9029-H.

Issued: October 1, 1986

Effective: October 1, 1986

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 19 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 19 Page 1 of 2

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

APPLICABILITY

The charge to each customer for the cost of gas shall be the appropriate Gas Cost Recovery Rate applied to the customer's monthly consumption. This charge is applicable to all Company sales that are under jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission).

DETERMINATION OF GCRE AND GCRN

The Company shall file a quarterly report with the Commission which shall contain updated gas cost recovery rates (GCRE, GCRN) and shall be filed at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of each calendar quarter. The GCRE and GCRN shall become effective for billing with the final meter readings of the first billing cycle of each calendar quarter.

The gas cost recovery rates are comprised of:

- (1) The expected gas cost component (EGC) on a dollar per MCF basis, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, which represents the average cost of gas supplies including propane.
- (2) The supplier refund adjustment (RA) on a dollar per MCF basis, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, which reflects refunds received during the reporting period plus interest at a rate equal to the average of the "3-month Commercial Paper Rate" for the immediately preceding 12-month period, less (C) ½ of I percent to cover the cost of refunding; except that portion of refunds applicable to the period prior to January 1, 1980, which are ultimately determined to be payable for sales to non-exempt industrial customers, which shall be paid in a lump-sum as approved by the Commission. Prior refund amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed shall be added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from, if over distributed, the refunds received, during the reporting period.
- (3) The balancing adjustment (BA) on a dollar per MCF basis, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, which compensates for any previous over or under collections of gas cost by the Company through operation of the gas cost recovery procedure.
- (4) The incremental pricing credit component (IPC) on a dollar per MCF basis, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, which distributes to exempt customers the monies collected by the Company from non-exempt customers under provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 (NCPA).
- (5) The incremental pricing surcharge (IPS) on a dollar per MCF basis, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, not included in the determination of the GCRE, which provides for compliance with the provisions of the NGPA applying to non-exempt customers.

BILLING

The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of exempt customers shall equal the sum of the following components: **EFFECTIVE**

GCRE = EGC + RA + BA + 1PC

The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of non-exempt customers and to equal the sum of the following components:

GCRN = EGC + RA + BA + IPC + IPS

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

DEFINITIONS

For purpose of this tariff:

- (A) "Average Cost" means the cost of gas supplies, including associated transportation and storage charges, and propane which results from the application of suppliers' rates currently in effect, or reasonably expected to be in effect during the calendar quarter, on purchased volumes during the twelve month period, ending with the reporting period, divided by the corresponding sales volume.
- (B) "GCR" means the sum of the expected gas cost component plus the supplier refund adjustment plus the balancing adjustment; i.e., GCR = EGC + RA + BA.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated No. 8373.

in Case

Issued: July 22, 1983

Effective: August 1, 1983

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Third Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancelling and Superseding Second Revised Sheet No. 21 Page 1 of 2

BILL NO. 218

RATE TS

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet No. 2 of this tariff.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas customers who have purchased natural gas pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and request the Company to transport such gas. Any such transportation service shall be accomplished through displacement and delivered on a "best efforts" basis and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Company reserves the right to decline requests to initiate such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to supply gas to its customers receiving service under the provisions of its standard general service or off peak service tariffs.

- The customer must be receiving gas service pursuant to the provisions of the Company's Off Peak rate and the volume of Off Peak Gas specified in the written Service Agreement is the maximum volume to be transported by the Company; and,
- The customer must present to the Company an affidavit to verify that the customer has a source of supply of an alternative fuel which is lower in equivalent price, including transportation charges and taxes, than the Company's current gas charges, which reflect its base rate and applicable adjustments including the gas cost adjustment (GCA). The affidavit must be dated within thirty (30) days of the requested transportation service and may be verified by the Company within each subsequent twelve (12) month period. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

The charge shall be \$0.70 per MCF of transported gas except as specified in the "ALTERNATIVE FUELS" provision. AUG 1 8 1987

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company softice by the due date shown on the bill. When not so paid, an additional amount equal to one and one that percent (1.5%) of the unpaid balance is due and payable.

ALTERNATIVE FUELS

The Company may charge a lower rate than that specified in the "NET MONTHLY BILL" provision to meet competition from alternate fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made on a case by case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower rate, customer would utilize an alternate fuel source.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be transported as well as any other circumstances relating to the individual customer.

The Customer shall be responsible to make all necessary arrangements and secure all requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, certificates or permits to enable the gas transported to be delivered to the Company's system.

The Company's "best effort" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to residential and other high priority customers or to respond to any emergency.

The term of contract shall be contained within the written Service Agreement.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated August 18, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

August 28, 1987 Issued:

Effective: August 18, 1987

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

Rande Issued by J. H. Randolph, President (I)

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Second Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancelling and Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 21 Page 1 of 2

BILL NO. 268

RATE TS

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet No. 2 of this tariff.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas customers who have purchased natural gas pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and request the Company to transport such gas. Any such transportation service shall be accomplished through displacement and delivered on a "best efforts" basis and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Company reserves the right to decline requests to initiate such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to supply gas to its customers receiving service under the provisions of its standard general service or off peak service tariffs.

- The customer must be receiving gas service pursuant to the provisions of the Company's Off Peak rate and the volume of Off Peak Gas specified in the written Service Agreement is the maximum volume to be transported by the Company; and,
- 2. The customer must present to the Company an affidavit to verify that the customer has a source of supply of an alternative fuel which is lower in equivalent price, including transportation charges and taxes, than the Company's current gas charges, which reflect its base rate and applicable adjustments including the gas cost adjustment (GCA). The affidavit must be dated within thirty (30) days of the requested transportation service and may be verified by the Company within each subsequent twelve (12) month period.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

JUL 02 1987

The charge shall be \$0.69 per MCF of transported gas except as specified in the "ALTERNATIVE FUELS" provision.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company's office by the due date shown on the bill. When not so paid, an additional amount equal to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the unpaid balance is due and payable.

ALTERNATIVE FUELS

The Company may charge a lower rate than that specified in the "NET MONTHLY BILL" provision to meet competition from alternate fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made on a case by case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower rate, customer would utilize an alternate fuel source.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be transported as well as any other circumstances relating to the individual customer.

The Customer shall be responsible to make all necessary arrangements and secure all requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, certificates or permits to enable the gas transported to be delivered to the Company's system.

The Company's "best effort" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to residential and other high priority customers or to respond to any emergency.

The term of contract shall be contained within the written Service Agreement.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President

R

C9.81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 21 Page 1 of 2

BILL NO. 228

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

RATE TS

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

JUN 1 9 1985

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet No. 2 of this tariff.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas customers who have purchased natural gas pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and request the Company to transport such gas. Any such transportation service shall be accomplished through displacement and delivered on a "best efforts" basis and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Company reserves the right to decline requests to initiate such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to supply gas to its customers receiving service under the provisions of its standard general service or off peak service tariffs.

- The customer must be receiving gas service pursuant to the provisions of the Company's Off Peak rate and the volume of Off Peak Gas specified in the written Service Agreement is the maximum volume to be transported by the Company; and,
- 2. The customer must present to the Company an affidavit to verify that the customer has a source of supply of an alternative fuel which is lower in equivalent price, including transportation charges and taxes, than the Company's current gas charges, which reflect its base rate and applicable adjustments including the gas cost adjustment (GCA). The affidavit must be dated within thirty (30) days of the requested transportation service and may be verified by the Company within each subsequent twelve (12) month period.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

The charge shall be \$0.76 per MCF of transported gas except as specified in the "ALTERNATIVE FUELS" provision.

PAYMENT

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

ALTERNATIVE FUELS

The Company may charge a lower rate than that specified in the "NET MONTHLY BILL" provision to meet competition from alternate fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made on a case by case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower rate, customer would utilize an alternate fuel source.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be transported as well as any other circumstances relating to the individual customer.

The Customer shall be responsible to make all necessary arrangements and secure all requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, certificates or permits to enable the gas transported to be delivered to the Company's system.

The Company's "best effort" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to residential and other high priority customers or to respond to any emergency.

The term of contract shall be contained within the written Service Agreement.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated May 17, 1985 in Case Nos. 9029 and 9247.

Issued: May 24, 1985

18 Dickhoner

Effective: May 17, 1985

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

C1.81

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 107 Brent Spence Square Covington, Kentucky 41011 P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Second Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancelling and Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 21 Page 2 of 2

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: J. Leoghegan

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Rangolph, President

C10,41

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 107 Brent Spence Square Covington, Kentucky 41011 P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 21 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 21 Page 2 of 2

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUN 1 9 1985

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: 9 Section 9 (1) hega-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated May 17, 1985 in Case Nos. 9029 and 9247.

Issued: May 24, 1985

Effective: May 17, 1985

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

c 1.81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 24 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 24 Page 1 of 2 BILL NO. 275

RATE CF

EXPERIMENTAL COMPETITIVE FUEL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas customers who request the Company to purchase natural gas for their use in lieu of using a competitive fuel at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Any such gas which the Company shall purchase shall be delivered on a "best efforts" basis and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Company reserves the right to withhold such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to supply gas to its customers receiving service under the provisions of Rate GS, Rate F or Rate OP. The customer's required monthly volume shall be nominated prior to February 1 for deliveries during the seven (7) month period beginning April 1 and prior to September 1 for deliveries during the five (5) month period beginning November 1 of each year. Prior to each nominating date, the customer must present to the Company an affidavit to verify that the customer has an alternative fuel supply which is lower in equivalent price than the Company's cost of gas delivered under its tariffs. In addition, the customer must be receiving gas service pursuant to the provisions of Rate OP and the volume of gas to be purchased shall be specified in a written agreement and shall constitute the maximum volume to be purchased by the Company for deliveries under this tariff. This rate will terminate as of April 18, 1987 unless extended upon approval by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

\$0.74 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF) of gas delivered, except as specified in the "ALTERNATIVE FUELS" provision contained herein, plus gas cost per MCF based on the Company's highest cost source of spot market purchases during the billing period PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the event the customer uses natural gas in excess of the nominated volumes; the excess volume shall be billed in accordance with the provisions of Rate OP, as specified in the written agreement.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) 11 days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

VOLUME OF GAS SOLD TO CUSTOMER

Whenever it is necessary to restrict gas supplied under this tariff, the Company will provide due notice of such restriction in a reasonable manner as determined by the Company. If a customer, at any time after due notice of restriction has been given, takes gas in excess of the amount made available by such notice, and if such usage either adversely affects gas supply to all other customers or causes the Company to incur a penalty charge from its pipeline suppliers, then the customer shall be billed for such excess gas at the rate of ten dollars (\$10) per MCF in addition to the charges specified under the Net Monthly Bill provision as stated above. The Company, at its sole discretion, shall have the right to waive any penalty for unauthorized use of gas.

GAS COST CREDIT

A Gas Cost Credit (GCC) based upon a rate of \$0.05 per MCF, shall be calculated monthly and credited to the Company's booked cost of gas. The GCC shall be included in the determination of the Gas Cost Recovery Rate provision set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this Tariff.

ALTERNATIVE FUELS

The Company may charge a lower rate than that specified in the "NET MONTHLY BILL" provision to meet competition from alternate fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made on a case by case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower rate, the customer would utilize an alternate fuel source.

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No. 9788.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Randelph, President

R

C9.81

BILL NO. 265

RATE CF

EXPERIMENTAL COMPETITIVE FUEL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas customers who request the Company to purchase natural gas for their use in lieu of using a competitive fuel at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Any such gas which the Company shall purchase shall be delivered on a "best efforts" basis and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Company reserves the right to withhold such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to supply gas to its customers receiving service under the provisions of Rate GS, Rate F or Rate OP. The customer's required monthly volume shall be nominated prior to February 1 for deliveries during the seven (7) month period beginning April 1 and prior to September 1 for deliveries during the five (5) month period beginning November 1 of each year. Prior to each nominating date, the customer must present to the Company an affidavit to verify that the customer has an alternative fuel supply which is lower in equivalent price than the Company's cost of gas delivered under its tariffs. In addition, the customer must be receiving gas service pursuant to the provisions of Rate OP and the volume of gas to be purchased shall be specified in a written agreement and shall constitute the maximum volume to be purchased by the Company for deliveries under this tariff. This rate will terminate as of April 18, 1987 unless extended upon approval by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

\$0.81 per 1,000 cubic feet (MCF) of gas delivered, except as specified in the "ALTERNATIVE FUELS" provision contained herein, plus gas cost per MCF based on the Company's highest cost source of spot market purchases during the billing period.

In the event the customer uses natural gas in excess of the nominated volumes, the excess volume shall be billed in accordance with the provisions of Rate OP, as specified in the written agreement.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

VOLUME OF GAS SOLD TO CUSTOMER

Whenever it is necessary to restrict gas supplied under this tarific MACONDAR WON WINDOWNER due notice of such restriction in a reasonable manner as determined by the Company CKYf a customer, at any time after due notice of restriction has been given, takes gas in excess of the amount made available by such notice, and if such usage either adversely affects gas supply to all other customers or causes the Company to incur a penalty charge from its pipeline suppliers, then the customer shall be billed for such excess gas at the rate of ten do lars (\$10) per MCF in addition to the charges specified under the Net Monthly Bill provision as (\$10) per MCF in addition to die charges specified under the right to waive any penalty stated above. The Company, at its sole discretion, shall have the right to waive any penalty, for unauthorized use of gas.

GAS COST CREDIT

A Gas Cost Credit (GCC) based upon a rate of \$0.05 per MCF, shall be calculated monthly and credited to the Company's booked cost of gas. The GCC shall be included in the determination of the Gas Cost Recovery Rate provision set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this Tariff.

ALTERNATIVE FUELS

The Company may charge a lower rate than that specified in the "NET MONTHLY BILL" provision to meet competition from alternate fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made on a case by case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower rate, the customer would utilize an alternate fuel source.

Filed pursuant to an Order dated April 18, 1986 in Case No. 9371 before the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

Issued: May 7, 1986

Effective: April 18, 1986

issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

honce

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 24 Page 2 of 2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be purchased as well as any other circumstances relating to the individual customer.

The Company's "best effort" basis shall include the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery of gas under this tariff schedule when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to residential and other high priority customers or to respond to any emergency.

The term of contract shall be contained within the written agreement but not less than twelve (12) months.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to the Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

APR 1 8 1986

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9.41)

BY: __C

Filed pursuant to an Order dated April 18, 1986 in Case No. 9371 before the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

Issued: May 7, 1986

At Diekhoner

Effective: April 18, 1986

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

01.81

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 3-E Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 3-E Page 1 of 1

SECTION VI - BILLING AND PAYMENT

Billing Periods - Time and Place for Payment of Bills.

Bills ordinarily are rendered regularly at monthly intervals, but may be rendered more or less frequently at Company's option. Non-receipt of bills by Customer does not release or diminish the obligation of Customer with respect to payment thereof.

The word "month³ as to any Customer shall mean the period of approximately thirty days between meter readings, as fixed and made by Company. Meters are ordinarily read at monthly intervals but may be read more or less frequently at Company's option. Company shall have the right to establish billing districts for the purpose of reading meters and rendering bills to customers at various dates. A change or revision of any Rate Schedule shall be applicable to all bills on which the initial monthly meter reading is taken on or after the effective date of such change or revision, except as otherwise ordered by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

Bills are due on the date indicated thereon as being the last date for payment of the net amount, and bills are payable only at the Company's offices or authorized agencies for collection. If a partial payment is made, the amount will be applied to items of indebtedness in the same order as they have accrued.

The Company may issue interim bills based on average normal usage instead of determining actual usage by reading the meter. Interim bills may also be used when access to Company's meter cannot be obtained or emergency conditions exist.

2. Billing Periods - Time and Place for Payment of Bills

Interim bills will be considered payable by the due date and if not then paid will be handled in the same manner as all other bills; provided however, partial payment of at least one-half of the interim bill, in addition to full payment of any unpaid service charges previously billed and other billed items, will avoid the delayed payment charge on the interim bill.

The Company will continue monthly meter reading upon a customer's request.

3. Charge for Restoring Service for Non-Payment of Bill and Unlawful Use of Service.

Company may charge and collect in advance the sum as specified on Tariff Sheet "Charge For Reconnection of Service" for reconnecting a customer's service after service is disconnected because of non-payment of bill when due or when service is discontinued because of fraudulent use.

4. Temporary Discontinuance of Service.

If any residential customer, because of absence or otherwise, shall notify Company in writing to discontinue service, Company will make no minimum charge for any full meter reading period during the period of discontinuance; provided however, that Company may charge and collect the sum as specified on Tariff Sheet "Charge For Reconnection of Service" prior to reconnecting a service which was discontinued at customer's request within the preceding twelve months.

5. Availability of Budget Billing.

Company has available to its customers a "Budget Billing Plan" which minimizes billing amount fluctuations over a twelve month period. The Company may exercise discretion as to the availability of such a plan to a customer based on reasonable criteria, including but not limited to:

(a) Customer's recent payment history.

(b) The amount of the delinquent account.

(c) Customer's payment performance in respect to any prior arrangements or plansCTIVE

(d) Any other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer including health and age. SFP 0.11985

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated July 12, 4985 in Administrative Case No. 286.

Issued: July 30, 1985

to Sickhoner Effect

Effective: August 1, 1985

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President

01-81

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 107 Brent Spence Square Covington, Kentucky 41011
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 24 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 24 Page 2 of 2

The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be purchased as well as any other circumstances relating to the individual customer.

The Company's "best effort" basis shall include the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery of gas under this tariff schedule when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to residential and other high priority customers or to respond to any emergency.

The term of contract shall be contained within the written agreement but not less than twelve (12) months.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to the Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

> > JUL 02 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011.

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 11, 1987 in Case No.

Issued: June 22, 1987

Effective: July 2, 1987

Issued by J. H. Rando ph, President